

**Rating Action: Raiffeisen Bank SA**

**Moody's downgrades RZB AG's long-term ratings to A1 from Aa2**

**BFSR and preferred stock ratings downgraded to D+ negative and Baa1 negative, respectively**

Frankfurt, April 01, 2009 -- Moody's Investors Service today downgraded the long-term debt and deposit ratings of Raiffeisen Zentralbank Oesterreich (RZB) to A1 from Aa2 and its bank financial strength rating (BFSR) to D+ (mapping to a Baa3 Baseline Credit Assessment "BCA") from C (A3 as BCA). The Prime-1 short-term rating was affirmed. The outlook on the long-term debt and deposit ratings is stable, while the BFSR carries a negative outlook.

The rating changes reflect Moody's expectation that the persistent turmoil in international capital markets is likely to have an increasingly adverse effect on RZB's core markets in Central & Eastern Europe (CEE) and will exert pressure on asset quality, capital ratios, revenues and earnings. RZB's performance is heavily dependent primarily on the corporate and retail banking franchises that the group has successfully established in the region. At 30 June 2008, about 60% of RZB's risk-weighted assets and 91% of its pre-tax profits came from CEE, with Ukraine and Russia being the most important markets, followed by Romania, Slovakia, Poland, and Serbia amongst others.

As a result, Moody's expects losses on RZB's core loan portfolios throughout 2009 and beyond to weaken the bank's risk profile to a level that is below of what is typically required for a BFSR in the C range, and that the respective downside risk for RZB's risk-adjusted profitability and equity ratios is better reflected by the D+ rating. Under the new rating level, and based on the assumption that RZB's capital ratios will temporarily benefit from an additional EUR1.75 billion capital injection from the Republic of Austria, the bank has the capacity to absorb further write-downs of roughly EUR 4 billion on its exposures.

"RZB has built well-performing banks in CEE with good long-term perspectives. Nonetheless, the recent economic uncertainty and ongoing instability inherent in many of these markets may slow down revenue and earnings streams and significantly affect further asset quality," says Dominique Nutolo, a Frankfurt-based Moody's Assistant Vice President-Analyst, and lead analyst for RZB.

Moody's remains concerned that (i) these economic volatilities and uncertainties may be particularly pronounced among some of RZB's core markets, such as Russia and Ukraine, and that this is combined with a sizeable exposure to the less granular corporate sector, and (ii) given the nature of this exposure, the predictability of expected losses or write-down requirements is more challenging. This higher degree of rating migration is therefore also reflected in the rating and the negative outlook.

On a more positive note, Moody's notes favourably that RZB's exposures to those asset classes most affected by the crisis -- i.e. structured credit products -- are relatively small and should not have a disproportionate impact on RZB's earnings, capital or liquidity.

The A1 senior debt and deposit ratings incorporate Moody's opinion that the bank is of high systemic importance and is therefore very likely to receive the support of the Republic of Austria in the event of distress; although a major proportion of RZB's operations is located outside Austria and the bank has low retail exposure in its home market. The ratings also reflect the fact that the bank's franchise profile should allow for its return to stronger financial fundamentals and sustainable profitability within a moderate timeframe.

In line with the downgrade of RZB's debt rating, Moody's downgraded RZB's preferred stock rating to Baa1 from A1. The rating also reflects a wider notching differential due to the downgraded BFSR.

**RATING ACTIONS ON SUBSIDIARIES OF RZB**

Following the rating action on RZB, the ratings of its subsidiaries were affected as follows:

- ZAO Raiffeisenbank (RZB's subsidiary in Russia): local and foreign currency ratings for long-term deposits downgraded to Baa3 from Baa1, following the downgrade of RZB's BFSR to D+ (negative). The short-term deposit rating was downgraded to P-3 from P-2. The bank's senior unsecured debt rating was downgraded to Baa3, and the subordinated debt rating was downgraded to Ba1. The ratings carry a negative outlook, in line with the outlook on RZB's BFSR.

- Raiffeisen Bank Aval (Aval, RZB's subsidiary in Ukraine): long-term local currency deposit rating remains unchanged at Ba1 as it is constrained by the local currency deposit ceiling for Ukrainian banks. The bank's local currency debt rating has been downgraded to Baa3 from Baa2. Aval's foreign currency deposit rating also remains unchanged at B2 (on review for possible downgrade, in line with the sovereign ceiling) as it is constrained by the foreign currency deposit ceiling for Ukrainian banks. Aval's local currency deposit rating carries a stable outlook; the local currency debt rating carries a negative outlook in line with the outlook on RZB's BFSR.

- Raiffeisen Bank S.A. (majority-owned Romanian Subsidiary): long-term and short-term local currency deposit ratings downgraded to Baa2/Prime-2 from A3/Prime-1. Moody's deposit ratings for Raiffeisen Bank S.A. incorporate a 3-notch uplift from its Ba2 BCA based on a very high probability of support from its ultimate parent, RZB (which now has BCA of Baa3, mapped from the new D+ BFSR) and a high probability of systemic support. Moody's has placed a negative outlook on the local currency deposit ratings of Raiffeisen Bank S.A. in line with the negative outlook change on the parent's BSFR. The Baa3/Prime-3 foreign currency deposit ratings with stable outlook remain unaffected as they are constrained by the foreign currency deposit ceiling for Romanian banks.

- Raiffeisenbank (Bulgaria) EAD: long-term and short-term local currency deposit ratings of RZB's majority-owned Bulgarian subsidiary Raiffeisenbank downgraded to Baa3/Prime-3 from Baa1/Prime-2. Raiffeisenbank's deposit ratings incorporate an uplift from its Ba1 baseline credit assessment as a result of a high probability of support from its indirect parent, RZB. Raiffeisenbank's Baa3 long-term local and foreign currency deposit ratings were assigned a negative outlook, in line with the negative outlook for its D+ BFSR.

- Tatra banka (Slovakia): long-term local and foreign currency deposit ratings of Tatra banka downgraded to A2 from A1, with a stable outlook. The C- BFSR and the Prime-1 short-term deposit rating were not affected.

Moody's previous rating action on RZB AG was implemented on 17 September 2007, when it assigned an Aa2 issuer rating to the bank.

The principal methodologies used in rating RZB AG are "Bank Financial Strength Ratings: Global Methodology" and "Incorporation of Joint-Default Analysis into Moody's Bank Ratings: A Refined Methodology", which can be found on [www.moody.com](http://www.moody.com) in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory, in the Ratings Methodologies sub-directory. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating RZB AG can also be found in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory.

RZB AG is domiciled in Vienna, Austria. At the end of June 2008, it had total consolidated assets of EUR159.2 billion and equity of EUR8.9 billion, according to IFRS. The group's Tier 1 ratio was 6.3%, according to BIS standards. RZB reported consolidated pre-tax profits of EUR879 million and net income of EUR393 million in H1 2008.

Frankfurt  
Dominique Nutolo  
Asst Vice President - Analyst  
Financial Institutions Group  
Moody's Deutschland GmbH  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Frankfurt  
Carola Schuler  
Senior Vice President  
Financial Institutions Group  
Moody's Deutschland GmbH  
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456  
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

**CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S (MIS) CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING,**

**OR SALE.**

© Copyright 2009, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at [www.moody's.com](http://www.moody's.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."